WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1963

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 384

(By Mr. Walson)

PASSED March 9, 1963

In Effect minety days from Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia 3-15-63

JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE

#36#

ENROLLED House Bill No. 384

(By Mr. White and Mr. Watson)

[Passed March 9, 1963; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section fourteen, article two, chapter seventeen-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the records of the department of motor vehicles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section fourteen, article two, chapter seventeen-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Article 2. Department of Motor Vehicles.

Section 14. Records of Department.—(a) All records
2 of the department, other than those declared by law to

- 3 be confidential for the use of the department, shall be
- 4 open to public inspection during office hours.
- 5 (b) The commissioner may destroy any records of
- 6 the department which have been maintained on file for
- 7 three years which he may deem obsolete and of no fur-
- 8 ther service in carrying out the powers and duties of the
- 9 department: Provided, That where it is shown that both
- 10 parties to an accident have filed valid evidence of insur-
- 11 ance, the records relating thereto may be destroyed after
- 12 a period of six months.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

O Kan Packer
Chairman/Senate Committee,
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect muchy says from passage. Therework Therese Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Howard w Care
President of the Senate UUS U case of Delegates
The within approved this the 14 day of March, 1963.

Governor